

No. 15-8049

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

DUANE EDWARD BUCK, PETITIONER

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS
DIVISION, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David Boyle
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15143
Long Beach, CA 90815
dbo@boyleslaw.org
(734) 904-6132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. AMERICA SHOULD HAVE LEARNED BY NOW, NOT TO KILL PEOPLE BECAUSE THEY'RE BLACK.....3

II. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE *BUCK V. BELL*, IN LINE WITH PREVENTING OTHER ABSURDITIES SUCH AS KILLING BLACKS FOR THEIR BLACKNESS.....4

III. SYMBOLISM, EXPRESSIVE HARM, BUCK, AND THE FRAUGHT CURRENT RACIAL SITUATION IN THE NATION.....6

IV. THE SUPREME COURT HAS A LOT TO ANSWER FOR IN TERMS OF PREJUDICE AGAINST AFRICAN AMERICANS.....8

V. A HYPOTHETICAL: IMAGINE MEMBERS OF OTHER RACES PUNISHED BECAUSE OF THEIR RACE.....11

VI. DENYING DUANE BUCK JUSTICE MAY HURT AMERICA'S CREDIBILITY IN

CRITICIZING UNJUST EXECUTIONS IN OTHER COUNTRIES.....	12
VII. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER ABOLISHING THE DEATH PENALTY, PERIOD, EXCEPT FOR CASES OF <i>PER SE</i> OR <i>DE FACTO</i> SELF-DEFENSE BY THE STATE.....	13
VIII. THE DEATH PENALTY MAY ACTUALLY BE COUNTERPRODUCTIVE: ROBERT ALTON HARRIS AND RODNEY KING.....	15
IX. A QUICK NOTE ON RACE- AND GENDER- SELECTIVE ABORTION.....	17
X. PETITIONER’S COUNSEL HAS ABLY SHOWN REASON TO GIVE BUCK RELIEF: “THE WHOLE IS AT LEAST THE SUM OF ITS PARTS” RE CRUCIAL FACTORS, ETC.....	18
XI. THE <i>FISHER</i> DISSENT SHOULD BE ESPECIALLY WARY OF HOLDING BUCK’S RACE AGAINST HIM.....	19
XII. STATE STEREOTYPING OF BLACKS AS VIOLENT IS NOT SOME GHOST FROM THE PAST, BUT CONTINUES RIGHT NOW.....	20
(ANTECONCLUSION).....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Buck v. Bell, 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....1, 4, 5

Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....2, 6

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin, 136 S. Ct. 2198,
2016 U.S. LEXIS 4059 (June 23,
2016).....1, 3, 10, 19, 20

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....23

Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....8

Dred Scott v. Sandford, 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....8

*Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans,
Inc.*, 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....6

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct.
2292, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 4063 (June 27,
2016).....1, 5, 17, 18

RULES

S. Ct. R. 37.....1 n.1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

(All Internet links or cites above or below were last visited August 4, 2016.)

- Muhammad Ali, *in* Ilias Khidr, *No Viet Cong. Called Me N[]ger* (brackets not in original), YouTube, <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vd9aIamXjQI>, Nov. 11, 2014.....3
- AP, *Austin police officer: black people have 'violent tendencies' – video*, The Guardian (London), July 22, 2016, 9:26 p.m., <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/video/2016/jul/22/austin-police-black-people-violent-tendencies>.....21
- Fred Gildersleeve, *File:Lynching of Jesse Washington, 1916 (cropped).jpg* (a.k.a. “A photograph of the lynching of Jesse Washington in progress”), May 15, 1916, available at <https://commons.wikimedia.org/w/index.php?curid=21705499> (as of 7:28 GMT, Sept. 28, 2012).....22-23
- Tracy McVeigh & Martin Chulov, *US warns Saudi Arabia’s execution of prominent cleric risks inflaming sectarian tensions*, The Guardian (London), Jan. 3, 2016, 6:25 a.m., <https://www.theguardian.com/world/2016/jan/02/suadi-arabia-cleric-execution-unrest-predicted-shia-areas>.....12
- Lingomash, *Slang meaning of Buck/Buck N[]ger*, 2016, <http://lingomash.com/slang-meanings/59257/slang-meaning-of-buck-buck-nigger> (brackets not in original).....7
- Harper Lee, *To Kill a Mockingbird* (1960).....23

- Adam Liptak, *Ex-Justice Criticizes Death Penalty*,
N.Y. Times, Nov. 27, 2010, http://www.nytimes.com/2010/11/28/us/28memo.html?_r=0.....14-15
- Merits Br. for Pet'r in 15-8049 (July 28, 2016).....18
- St. Pope John Paul II, *Evangelium Vitae* (1995),
available at http://w2.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/encyclicals/documents/hf_jp-ii_enc_25031995_evangelium-vitae.html.....14
- Thomas D. Russell, *Oliver Wendell Holmes to Emily Hallowell, 16 November 1862, Mark De Wolfe Howe, ed. Touched With Fire; Civil War Letters and Diary of Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., 1861-1864 (Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1946).*,
House of Russell, “American Legal History — Russell”, *last modified* Nov. 18, 2009, <http://www.houseofrussell.com/legalhistory/alh/docs/holmesletter.html>.....9
- Tr. of Oral Arg. in *Fisher, supra* (Dec. 9, 2015),
available at https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/14-981_onjq.pdf.....10
- Voltaire, *Questions sur les miracles* (1765).....4
- Elie Wiesel, *Elie Wiesel - Acceptance Speech*,
Nobelprize.org (Dec. 10, 1986), *available at* https://www.nobelprize.org/nobel_prizes/peace/laureates/1986/wiesel-acceptance_en.html.....21-22, 23

Wikipedia, *Buck v. Bell*, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Buck_v._Bell (as of 6:28 GMT, July 26, 2016).....5-6

Wikipedia, *Robert Alton Harris*, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Robert_Alton_Harris (as of 12:41 GMT, June 21, 2016).....16, 17

Wikipedia, *John Marshall*, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/John_Marshall (as of 22:43 GMT, Aug. 3, 2016).....8-9
